506764957 07/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6811774

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
TRAVIS JACK POWER			07/10/2019
MARK WAYNE MCLELL	AND		06/22/2019
TUAN A. NGUYEN			12/02/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	NEXGEN OIL TOOLS INC.		
Street Address:	PO BOX 6	696	
City:	THREE R	IVERS	
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78071		
Property Type		Number	
Property Type		Number	
Property Type Application Number:	16	Number 861857	
Application Number:			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (7 ⁻	861857	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE H(13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEY	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 19 FANNIN ST.	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VC HC 90 27	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEY	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 19 FANNIN ST. 'TH FLOOR	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 19 FANNIN ST. 'TH FLOOR DUSTON, TEXAS 77010	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SE 19 FANNIN ST. 17 H FLOOR DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 077718-000007	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMARE OF SUBMITTER:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 9 FANNIN ST. TH FLOOR DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 077718-000007 D. JEREMY HARRISON	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 9 FANNIN ST. 'TH FLOOR DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 077718-000007 D. JEREMY HARRISON /D. Jeremy Harrison/	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMATIONNEY DOCKET NUMATIONNEY DOCKET NUMATIONNEY NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 9 FANNIN ST. 'TH FLOOR DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 077718-000007 D. JEREMY HARRISON /D. Jeremy Harrison/	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9 ource=077718-000007_S	ATA (7 ⁻ e sent to th provided; i 71 VE HC 90 27 HC IMBER:	13)588-7064 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 3-588-7000 DocketHou@vorys.com DUSTON GENERAL VORYS, SATER, SEV 9 FANNIN ST. 'TH FLOOR DUSTON, TEXAS 77010 077718-000007 D. JEREMY HARRISON /D. Jeremy Harrison/ 07/14/2021	US Mail.

source=077718-000007_SignedDec-Asmts_Poweretal#page4.tif	
source=077718-000007_SignedDec-Asmts_Poweretal#page5.tif	
source=077718-000007_SignedDec-Asmts_Poweretal#page6.tif	
source=077718-000007_SignedDec-Asmts_Poweretal#page7.tif	
source=077718-000007_SignedDec-Asmts_Poweretal#page8.tif	
source=077718-000007_SignedDec-Asmts_Poweretal#page9.tif	

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application to be filed as a United States application or PCT international application, or
- United States Application or PCT international Application number <u>62/842,720</u> filed on <u>May 3, 2019</u>; and,

Entitled: **DISSOLVABLE BRIDGE PLUGS**

Regarding that application, I declare the following:

- The above-identified application was made, or authorized to be made, by me.
- I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
- I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, I, hereinafter called the "Assignor," have made the invention described in the above-referenced application;

WHEREAS, NexGen Oil Tools Inc., a corporation that can be contacted at P.O. Box 696, Three Rivers, Texas 78071, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs

therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative, that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Date: 7<u>-10-1</u>4

TRAVIS JACK POWER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of	
County of	
On	Jervis Jook Pour C
Notary Public, personally appeared	***************************************

TRAVIS JACK POWER, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1-12-11

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal Notary Passes States of Greek Noter, 657 1000213-9 . 19•12-21-20

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

- The attached application to be filed as a United States application or PCT international application, or
- United States Application or PCT international Application number 62/842,720 filed on May 3, 2019; and,

Entitled: DISSOLVABLE BRIDGE PLUGS

Regarding that application, I declare the following:

- The above-identified application was made, or authorized to be made, by me.
- I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
- I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, I, hereinafter called the "Assignor," have made the invention described in the above-referenced application;

WHEREAS, NexGen Oil Tools Inc., a corporation that can be contacted at P.O. Box 696, Three Rivers, Texas 78071, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs

therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative, that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Date: 6/22/19

MARK WAYNE MCLELLAND

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of <u>Texas</u> County of <u>Har</u>cis

On June 22, 2019 before me, Matthew R. Alcala

Notary Publić, personally appeared

MARK WAYNE MCLELLAND, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of $\underline{\mathcal{Texas}}$ that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ///// (Seal)

MATTHEW ROBERT ALCALA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS MY COMM, EXP. 11/14/2020 NOTARY ID 13090066-7

Atty Ref: 077718-000007 DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application to be filed as a United States application or PCT international application, or

United States Application or PCT international Application number _______ filed on ______; and,

Entitled: DISSOLVABLE BRIDGE PLUGS

Regarding that application, I declare the following:

- The above-identified application was made, or authorized to be made, by me.
- I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
- I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, I, hereinafter called the "Assignor," have made the invention described in the above-referenced application;

WHEREAS, NexGen Oil Tools Inc., a corporation that can be contacted at P.O. Box 696, Three Rivers, Texas 78071, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and

Atty Ref: 077718-000007 DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any post-grant proceeding which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

I do further grant the power to amend the following information on this document: the title of the application and the filing designation (attached or by reference to an application number) as required by or in view of any rules or requirements of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other patent regulatory authority.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Date: 12/2/2020 tuan A. nguyen

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of TEXAS

PATENT REEL: 056848 FRAME: 0285

Page 2 of 2

Atty Ref: 077718-000007 DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

County of MARRIS

On 2 Dec, 2020 before me, Wichey Gueka Notary Public, personally appeared

TUAN A. NGUYEN, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of T_{EAS} that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Muliy Andes (Seal) VICKEY GURKA Notary ID #11861933 Ay Commission Expires July 15, 2024

RECORDED: 07/14/2021